space and moving in).  Occupied space would increase to 39,000 square feet in

year two, 48,000 square feet in year three, and would stabilize at a 90%

occupancy rate with 54,000 square feet leased in year four.

When the rent rate is applied to the occupied space, along with pass-through

expenses and common area maintenance, leased space would produce

approximately $570,000 in gross revenue during the first operating year,

increasing to approximately $1,026,000 in year four, and year five.  With the rent

increased to $19 per square foot in year six, gross revenue would increase to

$1,188,000 in year six and stabilize at this number through the balance of the first

10-year period.

Operating expense estimates are extended for the first 10 operating years in Table

9, along with the maintenance reserve requirement.  As shown, these expenses are

estimated to be approximately $525,000 for the first five years, increasing to

approximately $600,000 per year for years six through 10.

73

Table 9
Iverson Medical Mall –  Diagnostic Referral Center

Cash Flow Pro Forma

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Revenues

Gross Building Area, sf 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
Leasing Efficiency Factor 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Net Rentable Area, sf 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Average Occupancy 50% 65% 80% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

Occupied Space, sf 30,000.0 39,000.0 48,000.0 54,000.0 54,000.0 54,000.0 54,000.0 54,000.0 54,000.0 54,000.0
Rental Rate $16 $16 $16 $16 $16 $19 $19 $19 $19 $19
Pass-through Expenses $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2
Common Area Maintenance $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1

Total Annual Revenue $570,000 $741,000 $912,000 $1,026,000 $1,026,000 $1,188,000 $1,188,000 $1,188,000 $1,188,000 $1,188,000

Expenses
Operating Expenses per sf $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7
Operating Expenses $450,000 $450,000 $450,000 $450,000 $450,000 $525,000 $525,000 $525,000 $525,000 $525,000
Maintenance Reserve per sf $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1
Maintenance Reserve $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000

Total Annual  Expenses $525,000 $525,000 $525,000 $525,000 $525,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000

Operating Income $45,000 $216,000 $387,000 $501,000 $501,000 $588,000 $588,000 $588,000 $588,000 $588,000

Gross Building Rent $0 $375,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000

NET OPERATING INCOME $45,000 -$159,000 -$363,000 -$249,000 -$249,000 -$312,000 -$312,000 -$312,000 -$312,000 -$312,000
Source:  Hunter Interests Inc.

74

The medical mall venture would net only $45,000 in operating income during the

first year with only 30,000 square feet leased and an operating expense burden of

the entire 75,000 square feet which is taken down at the outset of the lease.  We

experimented with an extended take-down schedule but rejected that approach

since the objective is to move quickly to provide all diagnostic and referral

services rather than spread out the lease-up period.  Similarly, our renovation cost

[…]

at the bottom of Table 19.  The NOI calculation is solely for operating the space,

and does not include the capital requirement to construct and deliver the space.

98

A financial analysis model next calculates annual cash flow, as shown at the top

of Table 20.  Using the stabilized Year 4 NOI as the money that would be

available for debt service, and assuming a debt coverage ration of 1.4, the money

available for annual debt service is calculated.  With this cash available for debt

service, and based on certain other financing assumptions discussed later, we

assume a conventional 25-year loan could be secured at an 8% coupon rate.  At

these terms the supportable debt would be $40,373,231.

The model then calculates supportable equity using the 17% return on investment

factor, discounting the residual cash flow to its present value.  As shown in Table

20, supportable equity is $7,365,468.

Total supportable debt and equity under this analysis is then $47,738,698.

99

Table 19
Landover Medical Mall – Town Center Comprehensive Treatment Destination

Cash Flow Pro Forma

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Revenues

Gross Building Area, sf 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Leasing Efficiency Factor 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

Net Rentable Area, sf 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000
Average Occupancy 60% 75% 85% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Occupied Space, sf 135,000 168,750 191,250 213,750 213,750 213,750 213,750 213,750 213,750 213,750
Rental Rate, sf, net3 $28 $28 $28 $28 $28 $31 $31 $31 $31 $31

Total Annual Revenue $3,780,000 $4,725,000 $5,355,000 $5,985,000 $5,985,000 $6,626,250 $6,626,250 $6,626,250 $6,626,250 $6,626,250

Expenses
Property Mgmt. & Marketing $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000
Vacant Space Carry $400,000 $250,000 $150,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Security $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
Maintenance Reserve $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

Total Annual  Expenses $1,100,000 $950,000 $850,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000

Operating Income
Revenues $3,780,000 $4,725,000 $5,355,000 $5,985,000 $5,985,000 $6,626,250 $6,626,250 $6,626,250 $6,626,250 $6,626,250
Expenses $1,100,000 $950,000 $850,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000

NET OPERATING INCOME $2,680,000 $3,775,000 $4,505,000 $5,235,000 $5,235,000 $5,876,250 $5,876,250 $5,876,250 $5,876,250 $5,876,250
Source:  Hunter Interests Inc.

100

Table 20

Project Cash Flow, Supportable Debt/Equity

Project Cash Flow Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7  Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Net Operating Income $2,680,000 $3,775,000 $4,505,000 $5,235,000 $5,235,000 $5,876,250 $5,876,250 $5,876,250 $5,876,250 $5,876,250
Annual Debt Service $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286 $3,739,286

Annual Cash Flow -$1,059,286 $35,714 $765,714 $1,495,714 $1,495,714 $2,136,964 $2,136,964 $2,136,964 $2,136,964 $2,136,964

Supportable Funds

Supportable Equity:
Required Developer Return 17%
Supportable Equity $7,365,468

Supportable Debt:
NOI Year 4 $5,235,000
Debt Coverage Ratio 1.4
Debt Service $3,739,286
Interest Rate 8%
Loan Term 25
Supportable Debt $40,373,231

Total Supportable Funds
Minimum Equity1 $7,365,468
Supportable Debt2 $40,373,231

Total Supportable Funds $47,738,698
1 The financial model employed in this table solves for a minimum equity requirement based on cash flow after supportable debt service. The actual financing package
   will likely include significantly greater developer equity which may be structured in the form of loaned capital equal to as much as 30% of the debt required.

[…]

real estate venture are, in part, calculated to zero out this operation.  That is, the

real estate venture would have a small amount of positive cash flow, its primary

purpose being to provide the space and carry the debt load.

As shown in Table 41, with the increased spread during the second five years of

occupancy, the real estate venture would net approximately $141,200 during the

first ten years of operation.  When this return is contrasted with the front end cash

requirement of $265,000, the investors’ cash account at the end of 10 years would

have a balance of approximately $123,800.

Stated another way, this two-entity venture structure would return most of the

initial cash investment during the first 10 years of operation.  It would also

provide a turnkey emergency services facility, ready to go into business on day

one.  The sponsoring doctor(s) would have the primary obligation of less than

$200,000 in rent per year, plus the front end cash equity requirement.

148

Table 41
Landover Crossing Medical Mall Emergency Medical Services

Cash Flow Pro Forma

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Revenues

Gross Building Area, sf 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Leasing Efficiency Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Net Rentable Area, sf 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Occupancy 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Occupied Space, sf 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Rental Rate, sf, net3 $39 $39 $39 $39 $39 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45

Total Annual Revenue $195,000 $195,000 $195,000 $195,000 $195,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000

Expenses
Debt Service, Real Estate Loan $59,500 $59,500 $59,500 $59,500 $59,500 $59,500 $59,500 $59,500 $59,500 $59,500
Debt Service, Equipment Loan $81,380 $81,380 $81,380 $81,380 $81,380 $81,380 $81,380 $81,380 $81,380 $81,380
Gross Rent $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000

Total Annual  Expenses $190,880 $190,880 $190,880 $190,880 $190,880 $200,880 $200,880 $200,880 $200,880 $200,880

Net Venture Income
Revenues $195,000 $195,000 $195,000 $195,000 $195,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000 $225,000
Expenses $190,880 $190,880 $190,880 $190,880 $190,880 $200,880 $200,880 $200,880 $200,880 $200,880

NET OPERATING INCOME $4,120 $4,120 $4,120 $4,120 $4,120 $24,120 $24,120 $24,120 $24,120 $24,120
Source:  Hunter Interests Inc.

149

F. Financial Feasibility Conclusions

This analysis demonstrates a feasible manner to provide an emergency services

medical mall as quickly as possible at a key location in Prince George’s County.

The space necessary for this venture is available now at the rent quoted herein.  A

sponsoring physician or group of physicians could undertake the venture

immediately.

If a more ambitious approach to this medical mall were desired by a potential

sponsor, a much larger block of space could be leased, and a venture structure

similar to the one recommended herein could be adapted to that approach.  Other